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A. Local governments 

Coburg primary Cathy Engebretson Councilor councilorengebretson@ci.coburg.or.us x 12/31/2026 06/01/2023 N.A.

Coburg alternate Nancy Bell              Mayor mayor@ci.coburg.or.us x 12/31/2026 N.A.

Cottage Grove primary Christine Hyink Councilor councilorhyink@cottagegrove.org x 12/31/2026 02/01/2025 N.A.

Cottage Grove alternate Mike Sauerwein City Manager msauerwein@cottagegrove.org N.A. N.A.

Creswell primary Clark Kent Councilor ckent@creswellor.gov x 12/31/2028 01/01/2025 N.A.

Creswell alternate Curtis Thomas       City Planner cthomas@creswellor.gov N.A. N.A.

Dunes City primary (inactive) inactive 

Dunes City alternate (inactive) inactive 

Eugene primary Jennifer Yeh Councilor jyeh@eugene-or.gov x 12/31/2026 01/01/2025 N.A.

Eugene alternate Kaarin Knudson Mayor KKnudson@eugene-or.gov x 12/31/2028 01/01/2025 N.A.

Florence primary Robert Carp Councilor robert.carp@ci.florence.or.us x 12/31/2026 03/13/2025 N.A.

Florence alternate August Murphy        PW Director (interim) august@ci.florence.or.us N.A. N.A.

Junction City primary Sidney Washburne Councilor swashburne@cityofjc.com x 12/31/2028 N.A. inactive

Junction City alternate Sandie Thomas  Councilor sthomas@cityofjc.com x 12/31/2026 N.A. inactive

Lane County primary Ryan Ceniga Commissioner Ryan.Ceniga@lanecountyor.gov x 12/31/2026 N.A.

Lane County alternate 1 David Loveall Commissioner David.Loveall@lanecountyor.gov x 12/31/2026

Lane County alternate 2 Becky Taylor Transportation Planner becky.taylor@lanecountyor.gov N.A. 02/12/2025 N.A.

Lowell primary (vacant) N.A. inactive

Lowell alternate (vacant)  N.A. inactive

Oakridge primary Bryan Cutchen          Mayor mayor@ci.oakridge.or.us x 12/31/2026 N.A.

Oakridge alternate (vacant) N.A.

Springfield primary Steve Moe Councilor smoe@springfield-or.gov x 12/31/2026 01/01/2025 N.A.

Springfield alternate Sean VanGordon Mayor svangordon@springfield-or.gov x 12/31/2028 N.A.

Veneta primary Maureen Wright Councilor mwright@ci.veneta.or.us x 12/31/2028 01/01/2025 N.A.

Veneta alternate Matt Michel City Manager mmichel@ci.veneta.or.us N.A. N.A.

Westfir primary (inactive) inactive

Westfir alternate (inactive) inactive

B. Agencies and special area representatives

Central Lane MPO primary Paul Thompson Transportation Manager pthompson@lcog.org N.A. 2010 N.A. alternate?

Central Lane MPO alternate Brenda Moore Executive Director bmoore@lcog.org N.A. N.A. primary?

Confederated Tribes primary Doug Barrett Tribal Member (Chief) doug.barrett@ctclusi.org x 04/01/2030 N.A.

Confederated Tribes alternate Garrett Gray Planner ggray@ctclusi.org N.A. N.A.

Highway 126 East primary Pete Petty      area resident ppetty541@aol.com N.A. N.A.

Highway 126 East alternate (vacant)  N.A.

Lane County TrAC primary Ken Kohl county resident klkohl@gmail.com 12/31/2028 01/01/2025 N.A. appointed

Lane County TrAC alternate (vacant)

Lane Transit District primary Heather Murphy  Board Member Heather.murphy@ltd.org x 12/31/2026 N.A.

Lane Transit District alternate Jameson Auten      CEO jameson.auten@ltd.org N.A. N.A.

ODOT primary Vidal Francis       Area 5 Manager vidal.t.francis@odot.oregon.gov N.A. 2022 N.A.

ODOT alternate Bill Johnston   Area 5 Planner bill.w.johnston@odot.oregon.gov N.A. 2016 N.A.

Port of Siuslaw primary (vacant) N.A.

Port of Siuslaw alternate David Huntington Manager port@portofsiuslaw.com N.A. N.A.

C. Special interests ‒ Designated (note 7)

bicycle & ped. primary Megan Shull    LCOG SRTS Coordinator mshull@lcog.org N.A. 01/10/2024 01/10/2028

bicycle & ped. alternate (vacant) N.A.

environmental primary Rob             Zako             Better Eugene-Springfield 
Transportation (BEST) rob@best-oregon.org N.A. 07/01/2023 06/30/2027

environmental alternate (vacant) N.A.

rail primary (vacant)  N.A.
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trucking primary (vacant)  N.A.

D. Special interests ‒ Other (note 8)

aviation primary Shelley Humble Creswell Airport shumble@creswellor.gov N.A. 10/08/2025 term expired

disability community primary (vacant) N.A. term expired

economic dev. primary Tiffany Edwards Eugene Area 
Chamber of Commerce tiffanye@eugenechamber.com N.A. 01/10/2024 01/10/2028

micro-mobility primary Brodie Hylton  Cascade Mobility brodieh@cascadiamobility.org N.A. 01/10/2024 01/10/2028
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Other Special Interest members do not need to represent a specific area of interest.  The areas of interest shown in the roster for these members indicate the area of interest they happen to represent. These 
members do not have alternates.

This roster is maintained by LaneACT staff.  Please contact Bill Johnston (bill.w.johnston@odot.oregon.gov) if any information needs to be updated.

Column 10 indicates the start date the member's appointment to the LaneACT.  Blanks indicate that staff does not have this formation.  Members are asked to provide this, if they recall their start date.

There are two categories of LaneACT Special Interest  members. (ODOT does not use the term stakeholder.)  Designated Special Interest members represent specific transportation-related areas of interest specified 
in the LaneACT Bylaws. The bylaws provide for both a primary and alternate representative.

Column 9 indicates the end date of the elected official's term as an elected official. This may or may not be the same as the end date of their service on the LaneACT. Local governments and agencies determine how 
long their representatives will serve.

Most members prefer to be contacted by email.  Their email addresses are provided in Column 7.  LaneACT staff maintain a separate version of this roster that includes phone numbers and mailing address.  (Refer to 
the MS Excel version of this document, hidden columns 7A and 7B.)

The OTC Policy on Formation and Operation of the ACTs  requires 50 percent of the members (or member organizations) to be elected officials (or represented by elected officials). Column 8 indicates those members 
who are elected officials.  If both the primary and alternate representatives are elected officials, only one of them counts toward the 50 precent requirement. The primary representative from LTD is appointed by the 
governor.  They are considered to be an elected official for the purpose of meeting this requirement.  The representative from CLMPO counts toward the 50 percent requirement only if they are an elected official.  

Column 11 indicates the date the members term on the LaneACT expires. This only applies to Special Interest members who are appointed by the LaneACT. Other members are appointed by their organizations and 
serve as long as the organize decides they should serve.


